ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT

302 W. ST. CHARLES ROAD

March 22, 2023

Title

ZBA 23-04

Petitioner & Property Owner

Manco Home Builders, Inc.
723 N. Addison Rd. Suite 1
Villa Park, IL 60181

Property Location

302 W. St. Charles Road

Zoning

R4 Limited General Residence

Existing Land Use

Single—Family Home

Comprehensive Plan

Low Density Residential

Approval Sought

A variation from Section
155.409(F)(1)(b) of  the
Lombard Zoning Ordinance to
reduce the required corner side
yard setback from twenty feet
(20’) to eight and four tenths
feet (8.4").

Prepared By

Tami Urish
Planner I

" LOCATION MAP

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The subject property is developed with a single-family home. The

existing single-family home does not meet the required twenty-foot
corner side yard setback or the six-foot interior side yard setback.
The property owner applied for a permit to construct the proposed
addition to the house and found that a variance would be required to
obtain said permit. The proposed addition will maintain the existing
eight and four tenths (8.4”) corner side yard setback

APPROVALS REQUIRED

The petitioner requests that the Village approve a variation from
Section 155.409(F)(1)(b) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to

reduce the required corner side yard setback from twenty feet (20)

to eight and four tenths feet (8.4”) for the subject property located
within the R4 Limited General Residence Zoning District. The
requested relief is for an addition to an existing nonconforming

single—family residence located on the subject property.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

The property contains an existing one-story single—family residence

with a detached garage.




PROJECT STATS

Lot Size

Parcel Area: 8,424 SF

Parcel Width: 50 feet

Setbacks with proposed
addition

Front (south)  44.15 feet

Corner Side

(east) 7.36 feet
Side (west) 7.17 feet

Rear (north) 72 feet

Surrounding Zoning & Land
Use Compatibility

North and West: R4 Limited
General Residential

East: BSPD Central Business
District Planned Development

East: BS5SAPD Downtown
Perimeter Planned

Development

Submittals

1. Petition for public hearing;

2. Response to standards for
variation;

3. Plat of survey prepared by
Preferred Survey, Inc.,
dated 03/11/2014; and

4. Architectural plans,
prepared by Jeffery ].
Heaney, dated
5/30/2022.

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW
Building Division:
The Building Division has no comments regarding the petition.

Additional comments may be forthcoming during permit review.

Fire Department:
The Fire Department has no comments regarding the petition.
Additional comments may be forthcoming during permit review.

Private Engineering Services:
Private Engineering Services (PES) has no comments regarding the
petition. Additional comments may be forthcoming during permit

review.

Public Works:
The Department of Public Works has no comments regarding the
petition. Additional comments may be forthcoming during permit

review.

Planning Services Division:

The Zoning Ordinance requires single-family residences in the R4
District to maintain a minimum corner side yard setback of 20 feet
and a minimum interior side yard setback of six feet from property
line. The residence is not meeting the required 20-foot corner side
yard setback relative to the east property line. The petitioner
proposes to build a seventy (70) square foot one-story addition onto
the house. The proposed addition will hold the existing corner side
setback toward the rear of the house along Elizabeth Street.

The subject property is 50 feet wide, and is part of a subdivision of
lots with widths ranging from 50 to 52 feet. The subdivision was
platted in 1917 (Orchard Subdivision). Village Code currently
requires a minimum lot width of 60 feet in the R2 Zoning District,
though the subject property is a buildable lot under the 80%

provision in Section 155.209.

According to the York Township Assessor, the home on the subject
property was built in 1922. The Village has no permit on file for the
construction of the house. Therefore, site plans for the original house
are not available in Village records. Prior to 1960, it is not unusual
that records were misfiled or damaged beyond saving however the
house may have met all applicable development regulations in place
at the time. The existing detached garage received a building permit
in 1992,
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inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were to be applied.

The subject property is 50 feet wide, and is part of a subdivision platted in 1917. The current
minimum lot width in the R4 Zoning District is 60 feet, though the subject property is a buildable
lot under the 80% provision of Village code. A 50-foot lot width could be considered unique
when compared to the overall Village housing stock. Further, the existing structure was
constructed in 1922, prior to current yard setback provisions. The substandard lot width,
combined with the placement of the existing structure on the property, limits the petitioner’s
ability to meet the current zoning requirements.

b.  The conditions upon which an application for a variation is based are unique to the property for which the

variation is sought, and are not generally applicable to other property within the same zoning classification.

The subject property is a 50-foot wide lot of record in a legally established subdivision. The one-
story addition will hold the corner side yard setback line of the existing house. These
circumstances are specific to the subject property.




c.  The purpose qftbe variation is not based primarily upon a desire to increasefinancial gain.

This standard is affirmed.

d.  The alleged dg?iculty or hardship is shown to be caused by this ordinance and has not been created by any

person presently having an interest in the property.

Staff finds that the hardship for this variation is due to the location and area of the existing structure
in relation to the current corner side yard setback requirements. The existing house was built
before the Village had adopted a Zoning Ordinance with setback and lot width requirements
(1960). Presumably, the house met applicable standards at the time of construction. Current
setback and lot width requirements do not reflect the conditions under which the existing house

was built.

e.  The granting grthe variation will not be detrimental to the public We!fare or injurious to other property or
improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

This standard is affirmed. The existing house was built prior to 1960. Since then, the house has
not been detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other properties. The proposed one-
story addition will hold the corner side yard setback of the existing house and will not further

encroach into the requisite yards.

Staff does not believe the proposed second-story addition will have a negative impact on adjacent
properties. The height of the house with the proposed addition will be 24.75 feet (Village Code
defines building height as the mean level between the eaves and the peak of the roof). Maximum
building height in the R4 District is 30 feet.

- The granting of the variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

Staff finds that this standard is affirmed. The one-story addition will maintain the existing corner

side building line.

g- The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
substantially increase the congestion thhe public streets, or increase the danger gffire, or impair natural
drainage or create drainage problems on adjacent properties, or endanger the public sqfet}/, or substantial]y

diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood

The one-story addition will hold the corner side yard setback line of the existing house. The corner
side setback ranges from 7.36 to 8.4 feet. The proposed addition will maintain the existing eight
and four tenths (8.4”) corner side yard setback, as the proposed addition is at that location of the
house. The addition is not expected to impact light or air supply to the adjacent property.

In consideration of precedent, staff has identified similar cases that appeared before the Zoning Board of
Appeals in recent years. All of the cases listed below were requests to reduce a corner side yard setback for
an addition that held the setback of the existing residence. Several of these cases involved 50-foot wide lots
with circumstances similar to those on the subject property.




CASE NO. DATE ADDRESS SUMMARY ZBA BoT
ZBA 04-03 | 5/6/2004 310 W. Morris Ave. 16’ Corner Side Yard Approved, 5-0 | Approved, 5-0
ZBA 05-03 | 4/7/2005 1051 S. Stewart Ave. 17.5> Corner Side Yard | Approved, 5-0 | Approved, 6-0
(Reverse Corner Lot)
ZBA 05-07 | 6/2/2005 403 S. Edson St. 12.36° Corner Side Yard | Approved, 6-0 | Approved, 6-0
(Reverse Corner Lot)
ZBA 05-09 | 7/21/2005 444 E. Taylor Rd. 22’ Rear Yard (Corner Lot) Approved, 5-0 | Approved, 6-0
ZBA 06-01 | 2/6/2006 151 E. Berkshire Ave. 6’ Corner Side Yard Approved, 4-0 | Approved, 6-0
ZBA 06-06 | 5/4/2006 302 W. Loy St. 10.5° Corner Side Yard | No Rec. Partial App., 6-
(Reverse Corner Lot) 0%
ZBA 06-17 | 8/23/2006 197 S. Craig PL 9’ Corner Side Yard Approved, 6-0 | Approved, 6-0
ZBA 06-22 | 9/27/2006 601 E. Sunset Ave. 10’ Corner Side Yard Approved, 6-0 | Approved, 6-0
ZBA 06-24 | 12/7/2006 303 W. Harding Rd. 10’ Corner Side Yard Denial, 5-1 App., 6-0%*
ZBA 06-26 | 1/4/2007 117 S. Stewart Ave. 14.67" Corner Side Yard Approved, 5-0 | Approved, 6-0
ZBA 07-02 | 2/15/2007 206 E. Hickory St. 15" Corner Side Yard Approved, 4-1 | Approved, 6-0
ZBA 08-01 | 3/6/2007 322 E. Elm St. 17.68’ Corner Side Yard Approved, 5-0 | Approved, 6-0
ZBA 10-01 | 2/18/2010 418S. 2™ Ave. 16.8’ Corner Side Yard No Rec. App., 6-0
ZBA 10-07 | 9/16/2010 103 W. Collen Dr. 14.5> Corner Side Yard | Approved, 6-0 | Approved, 6-0
(Reverse Corner Lot)
ZBA 10-08 | 9/16/2010 322 E. Elm St. 17.68’ Corner Side Yard Approved, 6-0 | Approved, 6-0
ZBA 10-14 | 1/6/2011 1029 E. Woodrow Ave. | 11.5°  Corner Side Yard | Approved, 5-0 | Approved, 6-0
(Reverse Corner Lot)
ZBA 13-01 | 2/7/2013 236 E. Morningside Ave | 15.7’ Corner Side Yard Approved, 4-0 | Approved, 6-0
ZBA 15-03 | 2/5/2015 135 N. Broadview Ave. | 14.3’ Corner Side Yard Approved, 5-0 | Approved, 5-0
ZBA 20-06 | 11/19/20 353 E. Washington Bl 5’ Corner Side Yard Approved, 6-0 | Approved, 5-0
ZBA 22-01 | 7/21/22 809 S. Elizabeth St. 14’ Corner Side Yard Approved, 7-0 | Approved, 6-0
ZBA 23-02 | 2/22/23 1161 S. Finley Road 14’ Corner Side Yard Approved 6-1 No vote yet

Staff finds the variation request meets the standards for variation.

FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS

The Department of Community Development has determined that the information presented has affirmed
the Standards for Variations for the requested variation. Based on the above considerations, the Inter-
Departmental Review Committee recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals make the following motion

recommending approval of the aforementioned variation:

Based on the submitted petition and the testimony presented, the requested variation does comply with
the Standards required for a variation by the Lombard Zoning Ordinance; and, therefore,  move that the
Zoning Board of Appeals find that the findings as discussed at the public hearing, and those findings
included as part of the Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report be the findings of the Zoning
Board of Appeals and recommend to the Corporate Authorities approval of ZBA 23-04 subject to the

following conditions:

1. The addition shall be constructed in substantial conformance to the plans submitted by the
petitioners as noted in this IDRC report;

2. The petitioner shall receive an approved building permit for the proposed addition;

3. The petitioner shall satisfactorily address all comments noted within the Inter-Departmental Review

Committee Report;




4. This approval shall be subject to the construction commencement time provisions as set forth
within Sections 155.103(C)(10);

5. In the event that the building or structure on the subject property is damaged or destroyed, by
any means, to the extent of more than 50 percent of the fair market value of such building or
structure immediately prior to such damage, such building or structure shall not be restored unless
such building or structure shall thereafter conform to all regulations of the zoning district in which

such building or structure and use are located.

Inter—Departmental Review Committee Report approved by:

William J. Heniff, AICP

Director of Community Development

c. Petitioner

H:\CD\WORDUSER\ZBA Cases\2023\ZBA 23-04, 302 W St Charles\ZBA 23-04_IDRC Report.docx
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STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS

The following is an excerpt from the Lombard Zoning Ordinance. A detailed response to all of

these standards should be provided for all variations of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance and
Lombard Sign Ordinance.

SECTION 155.103.C.7 OF THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE:

The regulations of this ordinance shall not be varied unless findings based on the evidence
presented are made in each specific case that affirms each of the following standards:

i

Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the
specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be
applied. Since the house was built in 1922 the functionality of an existing kitchen and

a staircase to the basement and riser exceed (10 inches in height) do not meet today’s
standard and therefore the existing kitchen is impossible to use and the existing staircase
to the basement is hazard to all.

The conditions upon which an application for a variation is based are unique to the
property for which the variation is sought, and are not generally applicable to other
property within the same zoning classification. We are not exceeding existing side yard
setbacks with a new addition.

The purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to increase financial
gain. We are trying to bring the house to today’s standard and functionality

The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance and has not been created by
any person presently having an interest in the property. The property was built in 1922
therefore no one is involved with the original construction.

. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to

other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located. We
are not exceeding existing side yard setback. A proposed addition faces the street (No
neighbors on that side of the house).

The granting of the variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood;
and, No, since we are filling in a corner into the existing L- shape.



7. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or substantially increase the congestion of the public streets, or increase the
danger of fire, or impair natural drainage or create drainage problems on adjacent
properties, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the neighborhood. No, since the proposed addition is facing outside corner
of the property.
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RoBerRT M. AKERS
ARCHITECTURE LLC
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202 Campbell Street, Geneva, IL 60134
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ADDITION

ZONING:

MIN LOT AREA:

MIN LOT WIDTH:

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT:

MIN REQUIRED OPEN SPACE:

R4, Limited General Res.

7,500 Sq.Ft.
60 Feet

36 Feet
50%

*NOTE: LOT & RESIDENCE ARE EXISTING NON CONFORMING

ACTUAL LOT SIZE:
ACTUAL LOT WIDTH:
ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT:
ACTUAL OPEN SPACE:
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or 35%
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REVISIONS [BY
INDICATES WINDOWS THAT MEET OR EXCEED WINDOW FALL PROTECTION:
B cenes hEaURENENTS: ALL WINDOWS ARE TO FOLLOW R31 2.2 OF THE
1. MIN NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQ. FT. 2016/IRG/AS REQUIRED
2. MIN NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 24" NOTE:
3. MIN NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 20" ALL WINDOWS ARE MARVIN ELEVATE OR BUILDER
4. MAX SILL HEIGHT OF 44 APPROVED EQUAL
(T) INDICATES GLASS LOCATIONS IN WINDOWS, NoTes
DOORS, TUB & SHOWER SURROUNDS, ETC... TO| ;
BE TEMPERED PER SECTION R-308.4 2018 IRC MLWINDOWS SHALLIAVE A DITACTOR OF LEon
THAN 0.30. STICKERS TO REMAIN ON WINDOWS

FOR INSPECTIONS

ROBERT M. AKERS
ARCHITECTURE LLC|

=
EW
| ]
|
i

EXISTING EAST ELEVATION EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" SCALE. Ta"= 10"

[Expues: 11730724

T BSTNG ——

ROOF VENT (TYP.) RESIDENCE

/ EXISTING

ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT SHINGLES
nnm_cm:nmr/ TO MATCH EXIST (TYP.)

248 GABLE FASCIA TO MATCH EXIST (TYP)

MANC

CONT. MTL. GUTTER ¢ D.S. ON
248 FASCIA TO MATCH EXIST (TYF)

E — EXISTING I\
[ 4" CORNER BOARD TO 10" RESIDENCE
MATCH EXIST (TYP) |/- - —
4* TRIM BD. TO MATCH EXIST (TYP)
[ SIDING &’ TO THE WEATHER.
TO MATCH EXIST (TYP) @
Ll / 2
alie | O O s s E A e [ == TvP. DECK CONST. SEE SECTION 2/A3.0 ————=—| =]
ST EGRESS EXIST EGRESS <
WINDOW. WINDOW >
: BIST DECK & B
- = ; = S
1l GRADE ! m e
, o : o5
' 4 H GRADE H e £ 283
EAST ELEVATION exstie__L i o orcx PR 42+ BHLOWGRADE P et ——————+ § LHSTHG mls=5s
FOUNDATION v_ T= 4 ~Founpation Z| 5865
yyyyyyyyyyyyy g 5
A" = 10" Y L ", c i SlEwsET
SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0 s M c A c[5895
NORTH ELEVATION 215522
e
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" [ PA=E
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GENERAL NOTES
ting grade elevations, etc. are from a survey made
linows regustered land surveyor #2925 The
Archtect does not warrant the accuracy of the survey iformation
2. Bulding elevations on the drawngs are referred to the finshed frst
floor elevation 100-0"
form to all local codes, and 25 listed on Sheet “T1.O', and
pplcable state and federal codes and ordinances.
be by the Bulder.
ictors and therr sub-contractors shall mspect the ste and
y al Conditions and data pertaming Lo the new structures, and their
relationship to the work.
€. All ity locations shall be ver
wath them or around them
nsion, details and conditions shal be verified in the field
T SCALE the drawings
8. Any discrepancies, conflicts, or ambiquties between the varous
drawngs, or between the vanous drawings and actual conditions, shall
be brought Lo the attention of the Architect, or Owner. Failure to do

d by the trade, or trades, downg the work

nal costs that might be ncurred a5 a result of discrepancies,

5 or ambguities

9. Where drawngs and specilications are m conflict, drawings shall take
precedence over speciications.

10. Detais shown shall be incorporated nto the project at all appropriate
locations whether specifically called out or not.

11 The Contractor shall prowide all necessary shonng and bracing requred
10 complete all work indicated on the drawngs.

12. Structural, mechanical, plumbing and electncal drawings are
supplementary to the architectural drawngs. It shal be the

responsibiity of the General contractor to check with the architectural

drawngs prior to mstallation of structural, mechanical, plumbing or

electncal work. and to coordmate such nstallations with the

earchitectural work. Any discrepancy or conflict between the

architectural drawings and the drawngs of the consulting engieer(sh

drawngs shall be brought o the attention of the architect for

clanfication. Any work wnstalled m confhct with the architectoral

drawngs shall be corrected by the General Contractor at his own

expense, and at o expense to the Owner or Architect

. Abbrewiations used throughout the drawngs are those in common use.

The Architect wil define the intent of any n question

The Bulder ¢ Owner wil select. and approve upon submission final color

and matenals a5 requred dunng construction.

5. Window and glass suppler and mstaller shall conform to all requirements

of INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE 2018 Edition. Section R308

©

e

latest edition. Note, the following must be Tempered Glass; All glazng 1n
shall doors, 4 storm doors, door enclosures of showers, bathtubs ¢ simiar
ftures, ¢ any glazing in any wall enclosing these compartments where the

glazed panels within 24" of 2 door or 9 square leet or greater
n area or whose bottom edae 1 less than |6° above the
16. Provde wndow fall protection per R312.2 of the 2018

Coordnated
and approved by the Owner belore begmning any site work.
18. Grade shall be kept a minmum of & below the top of the foundation and
slope away from the structure.
Uness noed otheruse, parttion driermond ¢ 13 lolows: cetenor

3 1/2" studs at 16° O.C. wth 112" drywall both sudes, sound msulation at
ath or powder rooms.

20. Provde a continuous pressure-treated 246 sil plate secured with 1/2°
diameter anchor bolts set G mmmum into the top of the foundation wall at 60"
o.c.and within 12" of each corner.

Il be as follows:
ings R30 w/ mn. 1*
RIS/I9 - mn RIO/IS heated slab

penmeter nsulation at walkout foundation per IECC 2018 with all local
amendments.

22. Provde a continuovs vapor barner on the warm side of all exterior walls and
at the second floor ceilngs (first floor celings in a one story structure),

23. Unless noted otherwse. all plan dimensions of masonry walls are to rough
masonry faces, and all masonry thicknesses are nominally dimensioned
= noted otherwise.
sealed, to the bottom of the structure above.
25. Double floor jorts under all partitions running parallel to joists, Under all

24

bathtube or spas, and under kitchen island.  Also, prowde solid blocking under

all partitions perpendicular to jorots.
26. Provde solid brdging @ 8-0" centers (mar)
27. Double Iraming at all star openigs.

28 All headers shall be 2«12 headers with a 112" plywood spacer, unles noted

othermse
29, Double x4 crippies for bearmg at all openings 8- O wide or greater.

30, All windows shall be Pella Encompass Line, iyl units or buider approved caual.

3. Top of windows shall be €-8" above finshed floor unless noted otherwise.
32, All starways shall have G-8' clearance

33 Unless noted otherwse all nidge. hip and valley beams shall be one sue larger

than the largest roof raiters carmed by the beam.

34. Al quard and otarr rals shall be 34° to 38* high with spindies at 5° O.C..
L. not allow a 4° diameter ball pass through them.

35. All walls, ceilngs and beams,  the Garage shall be covered with 5/8°

36. Firestop all walls at soffit and at head of all mechanical spaces with sold

blocking,

37. Provde 22" mnmum x 30" mmmum attic access panel, with an attic ight
awitched irom the floor below.

38, Roof vents shall be szed per 2018 IRC.

39. Al exhavat fans shall vent down through a soffit unless impractical, in which
case they shall vent through a sidewall hood or through the roof with & low
profie hood on the back of the structure. (Venting Thru Roof, provde
dnp-loop at roof)

40. Basements and crawl spaces shall have a 4" dameter drann tie around the
permeter emptying into a sump with 2* under the tile and | 2 Stone Cover.
And Fabnec Sleeve.

41 Basement floor drains shall connect to the santtary sewer, not the sump.

42. Downspouts shall
from adjacent properties.

43.Provde a Basement escape window with 5.7 54t
and open position (min 24" high or 20" wide).

) clear openn
above hee

(max.). Window well shall be a min. of 9 sq.ft. with a permanent Ladder Toted

£ the window Well ¢ Provide structural grate cover

44. Dran all area wels to the footing tie.

45. Provde blockng. 50l or diagonal. for al floor jorsts at spacing less than
or equal to 80"

46, Access Doors from conditioned spaces to unconditioned spaces shall be
weatherstripped and msulated per IECC R402 2.4

47. Eave Ballles required per [ECC RA02.2.3.

il intenor partitions shall be completely erected, and

ischarge on Lo concrete splash blocks and be drrected away

Sng n

GENERAL NOTES

4B, Al attic ventiation vents and plumbing vents shall be located on rear
elevations or m locations not wisible from adjacent streets and shall be
panted to match the roof color. Mo ‘B vents are allowed to penetrate
100! surlaces. All venting from fumaces and water heaters shall be by the
drrect-vent method, n the basement o first story through a sidewall
Where a heating furace 5 on the second story, up to two ‘pvc” vent
pipes shall be permitted to penetrate the rear of the roof. Height of the

located on rear elevations or i locations not visible from adjacent streets
and shal be panted to match the roof color.

49. Shingle speciications. Asphalt shingles shall be mstalled i accordance

h Sections R905.2.4.1 4 R905,2.G ¢ Shingles sha
ated shingles

50. Hotches in solid lumber jorsts, ratters and beams shall not exceed one-sith of
the depth of the member. shall not be longer than one-third of the depth of the
member and shl not be located i the middle one-thrd of the span. Notches at
the ends of the member shall not exceed one-fourth the. depth of the member. The
tension side of members 4 inches (102 mm) or greater n nominal thickness shall
not be notched except at the ends of the members. The dameter of holes bored
or cut into members shall not exceed one-third the depth of the member. Holes
shall not be closer than 2 inches (51 mm) to the top or bottom of the member, or
to any other hole located in the member. Where the member s aiso notched, the
hole shall not be closer than 2 iches (5 | mm) to the notch

HVAC NOTES

1. The thermostat shall be programmable to control HVAC system to a preset
schedule per 2018 IECC

2. Intal duct from furnace shall be 24°x 10" and shall be reduced in sze as requred

suppl

i the outside wall of the bulding envelope assemblies shall not

be utihzed as ar plenums,

4. All ducts i unconditioned attics shall be sealed and a duct blast test performed
per 2018 IECC

5. Supply ducts located in

conditioned attics shall be nsulated to a mnmum of
R and return ducet shall be insulated to a mmnimum of RG per 2018 [ECC
€. Sheet metal ducts shall be 26qa metal.
7. Kitchen exhaust pipe shall be shall be 5ol galvanized or stanless steel.
8. No ductwork allowed m exterior wall chases
9. The Buiding Cavity shal not be used 5 a duct or plenum per N1103.3.5.
10. Al ducts shall be taped or sealed with mastic or 181A metal duct tape and
1d venfied by the inspector.
11 Exhavst vent ducts shall be msulated to a mnmum of RG per N1103.3.1
12. Heating and cooling equipment shall be sized based on building loads calculated
in accordance vath ACCA Manual J and per IRC and IECC. Copy of Manuel J'
to be on site for mspections
13. Heating and coolng caupment shall be sized m accordance with ACCA Manual
*S* s calculated in accordance with ACCA Manual *J-
14. General Contractor shall see that a blower door and ar leakage test > performed
and documented for the nspectors revew prior o the final mspection
15. Field Venly the ducts are taped or sealed with mastic or |81 A metal duct tape.
16. The contractor shall prowide a fimal certiied blower door test and ar duct
test report pror o fnal mspection

PLUMBING NOTES:

1. Village water servce shall have a shut off and B-box mstalled per governing
requlations outside of the bulding, (Venly with Publc Works).

2. Dran from relief valve serving hot water heater to be piped to within G of the
floor dran or within dran.

3. vod

4 Piping matenals: C.P.V.C. pipe with glue and cleaner.

5. Vacuom relief valve for the water distrbution system: Watts Govener #80 ball
cock

. Disnfect potable water distribution system with HTH Lablets in water servce.

7. Vacuum relief valve for the water heater: Watts Govener #80 relel ball cock.

8. All waste Ines below concrete floor slab shal be 4" dumeter cast won, nless
CPV.C. 15 approved by local code.

9. Cold water supply Ine to hose bibbs shall be 3/4°0 copper. Hose bib shall be
freeze prool type.

10. All vent pipe above grade shall be 2* dumeter or larger.

Il branch lines shall be valved where they leave the man branch

14, Al above ground dranage and vent piping shall be ABS plastic pipe and fittings
schedule 40 of heaver.
15, All Shower-Bath combmation units shal have an automatic safety water mixing
device and shall comply with ANSUASSE 1016-1996 and be designed with 3
tstop, or comply with ASSE 1017-1998. The

with a 10 head of water. The water shall be kept in the system for at least |5
minutes before nspection starts and hold tight without any leaks 201
Plumbing Code.

17. The water servce and bulding drai or b
separate trenches with 2 mimmum of

9 sewer shal be mtated
t horzontal separation The
n depth below grade
(5) feet of the buldng

ischarge pipe and shall connect to the top portion of a four
dranage pipe
21 A mmmum of two-nch (2') size properly teapped and vente

22, The ejector pit vent shall be two (2°) dmeter and connect to the sanitary ven
system.
23 All exposed hot water piping shall be wedted _.oa the water heater to the
2
24 Al floor drams shall be clearly v
25 The dram, waste, vent and water distribution system shall be properly sized 1
accordance wih the appropriate tables found in the 2014 llinors Plumbing code
Section 890 Appendu A
26 The Plumbing Inopector shall field venly a dram down valve will be istalled
on the discharge side of the meter vave
27. The Plumbing Inspector shall field venfy at least one (1) mam vent stack no
smaller than 3* wil be mstalied on the bulding dran
28, The Plumbing mspector shall field venfy closed water systems with hot water
storage wil have properly sized thermal expansions tank mstalled on the
cold water supply.

TYP. NEW ROOF CONST.
[ASPHALT SHINGLES

[ON | 5# FELT PAPER ON 1/2* 0.5.B. SHEATHING
(P52-10 APA RATING) O

R R G TEOC (et FAN

ALL RIDGE ¢ HIPS TO BE MIN. ONE
SIZE LARGER THAN RAFTERS (TYP.) SR AN BRI
M mnw,,mom__uzmzcmﬁxm ALUMMN, FLASHING OVER DECKING
FRAMING (AS REQD) ¢ ON 2x6
LEDGER BOARD LAG BOLTED TO
MAIN FRAMING wi 172" BOLTS w
WASHERS ¢ wiN " of ends ¢ @
16" 0.C. STAGGERED SPACING.

_-4xd POST (TYP)
ICE ¢ WATER SHIELD FROM EAVE L

TO 20" INSIDE FACE OF EXT. WALL

MIN. 1* AIRSPACE

CONT. MTL DRIP EDGE. (2) 5/8" x 9 172" HEX BOLTS —~—] 2x_ WOLMANIZED
wi/ NUT ¢ WASHER (TYP.) DECK JOISTS @ 16°0.C,
(SEE PLAN)

D.S. ON NEW 248

[FASCIA (WRAP w/ ALUM.) _& 4\00

:noi ALUM. GUTTER

VARIES

(2) - 2x12'5 (SEE PLAN)
66 POST (TYP)

JOIST HANGERS ON LEDGER BD. w/
NAJLING PER MANUF. INSTRUCTIONS.
ALL NAIL HOLES FILLED. NO GALV.

A5 Per CODE B SR oo oF BOX NALS
TYP. NEW CLNG CONST. o s EXTERIOR WALL
RIEZE BOARD SIMPSON STRONG-TIE TR E Gl O G SIMPSON MODEL .mwm&/www
[ty HURRICANE TIE #H2.5A {2 ORWALLCLNGYON: 2 Cd-e J/OR BUILDER APPROVED

@ 16 0.C. (SEE PLAN) w/ FULL BATT 'CQUAL BEAM SUPPORT
TYP. WAL CONST @ ALTRESES 4 SUL. R-49 MIN. 9

GIRDER TRUSSES CAST INTO CONC. PIER 8
OWN INSUL OVER (TYP. AL PIERS)
OR APPROVED EQUALS INSUL) w V.5, ON )
CONC. PIERS (SEE PLAN FOR SIZES)
w/ BASE 36" BELOW GRADE
NOTE:

ENVELOPE €Ol CETO
Wm\__mwx,__m_.nmm;c_zo NVEL MPLIAN TYP. UmOvA mmo._-
SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

P

TYP. NEW FLOOR CONST.
FINISHED FLOOR (SEE PLAN) ON
3/4" T4G PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR.
(GLUED ¢ NAILED TO 2x__ F.J's.
@ 16" 0.C. (SEE PLAN)

113

Si0e ¢ 172" ORYWALL FikisH

2x6WO0D — N,
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0

= Y
w/ CROSS BRACING @ 8-0" O.C. ‘GAURDRAIL CAP (TYP.)
2caww—0 |
265 @16 OC w R-21 TOP RAIL (TYP.)
INSUL w VAPOR BARRIER ON THE
WARM SIDE ¢ FSK FINISH o
u: .
4 @soc.amr) oz 3 IYP. HANDRAL CONST
& B 5] GRASPABLE TYPE I, SEE DETAIL 'a*
A of
= — x4 WD. POST (TYP.)—__
|2 455 conr 24 WD, _— 4x4 POST (TYP.)
| Bor RAL M) |~ 514 DECKING (TYP.)
E 2x_ WOLMANIZED
i TYP. FIR J5TS TREADS (TYP.)
T ——1—1—2x4 5TUDS @ 16" O.C. PULLED (2) 172" © THRU BOLTS: Zz (SEE PLAN)
POURED CONC. FND. o 2" OFF CONCRETE WALL w/ W NUTS § WASHERS == 2x6 WOLMANIZED
4| W DAMPROOFING -1 R-19 INSULATION 4 FSK FINISH o 2 RIM JOIST (TYP) Saioe= RISERS (TYP.)
9 s Sl ‘VWO STRONG-TIE DTT22 STRINGERS, 26y V
o 55 IMPSOH STRONG-TI
= J-IREATED PMELTE DECK TENSION TIE w/ MIN TENSION “\ FROVIDE CONC. OR
2Y#SSICONT. 5" 5t T LOAD OF 1.800 Ibs. INSTALL PER PAVER LANOING ©
(RIS 2 | MANUF. INSTRUCTIONS Diea,
i e S — ; TYP. GUARDRAIL CONST. O,_.<_u. DECK STAIR
ke - i I e
K SCALE: 1"=1-0" SCALE: 1/2"=1
SOCK TILE

4* DRAIN TILE w/ 12" OF
WASHED STONE COVER.
MIN. 2* STONE UNDER TILE 4
MIN. G* STONE OVER TILE

UNDISTURBED SOIL

HANDRAIL HT. MEASURED
\[ VERT. FROM NOSING OF

TYP. WALL SECTION i
FEeRy ﬂ M s
3 LEAST ONE SIDE
= [>——nanoraL sHaL
st RETURN AT TOP
4 BOTTOM
236" MIN_,

TYP. STIAR ELEV
SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

® TYP. HANDRAIL

SCALE: 1"=1-0"

HANDRAIL HEIGHT (MEASURED
FROM TIP OF NOSING) SHALL
HOT BE LESS THAN 34" ¢ NOT
MORE THAN 38"

FIRST
FLOOR

NOSING PROFILE NOT—
LESS THAN 3/4° BUT
NOT MORE THAN | 1/4°

0" (MIN),
"HANDRA

HNOTE: HANDRAILS ¢ GUADRAILS
SHALL BE CAPABLE OF RESISTING
A FORCE OF 200 LBS.

BISTANCE BETWEEN BALUSTERS TO
BE LESS THAN 4" PER LR.C.

HOLD HARMLESS STATEMENT

Tre Archicct 15 ot overscemng the comstruction of this bulding, The use of these
drawings by any Contractor, Subcontractor, Bulders, Mechanc, Tradesmen or Worker
shall instigate a Mold Harmiess Agreement between the drawng User and the Architect.
The User shall i fact agree o hold the Archtect harmiess for any resporsibity in

MEASURED NOSE 10 NOSE
PER 2018 LRC.

STAIR DETAIL
SCALE: /4" = 10"

NOTES @

e Residence at
302 W. St. Charles Road
Lombard, Illinois 60148

TYP. SECT's & GEN

New Addition to:

Date 02/03/23}

Scale AS NOTED|
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ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS
ALARM

CABLE OUTLET

DUPLEX OUTLET MTD | 5* AFF
DUPLEX OUTLET (DEDICATED)
DUPLEX OUTLET (GROUND FAULT)
ELECTRICAL SWITCH MTD 46" AFF
ELECTRICAL SUBPANEL

MOTOR

FAN / LIGHT

TELEPHONE JACK

COMPUTER MODEM CONNECTION

THERMOSTAT

| 1OV MTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTOR
wl BATTERY BACK.UP

'SURFACE MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
PENDANT

RECESSED LED LIGHT

'WALL MOUNTED SCONCE

[CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
FLUSH MOUNTED FIXTURE

® 00| |vleloll |« = [EeEo

¢

e
OH e

sy

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

1 All work shall comply with NEC 2017,

2. Flectnc Service: Exsting

3. Vou

4. Panel shall 15 Exsting

5. Every floor shall have 2 | 10V mterconnected smoke detector wf battery
backup and there shall be a | 10V wterconnected smoke detector in all
bedrooms,

6. Blectric outlets shall be mounted |5 above fimshed floor.

7. Electne switches shall be mounted 46" nished floor.

8. Prowide ground fault interrupter (GFI) outlets and Circuts in all exterior and
wet locations.

suze, where condut 13 required, for homeruns shall be ¥4 mnmum

ith Thhn/Thwn inoulation

be, home runs #12, and all runs over 75" #10.

20A. schedule 40 of

) shall be prowded for all circuts supplying 120~

atures shall
venfication by

in them and are subject

code nspector, per local code.

15. An equpment outlet shall be provded within 25' of heating, arr-conditioning
and refngeration equpment pursvant to Article 210.63 of the NEC 2005

16. All branch creuts that supply | 25-volt, sngle-phase. 15- and 20-ampere
outlets mstalled n dwelling unit family rooms, dinning rooms, Iving rooms,
pariors, lbranes, dens, sunrooms, rec rooms, closets, hallways, bedrooms,
or other sumilar rooms shall be protected by an arc-fault circut terrupter,
combrnation type, stalled to provide protection of the entire branch circut
NEC 2017 Article 210.12 (B)

17, Tamper resistant outlets required a5 per NEC 2017 Article 406,12

have a code comphent mtercomected CO2 and
smoke detector system with battery back up. CO2 detector requred within

15" outside of all bedrooms; CO2 ¢ smoke detectors shall have thew own Circut;

Smoke detectors are required i all bedrooms, on each level of the residence.
& n the furnace / utiity room
24 All recessed ighting mstalled in the buiding envelope shall be IC rated
and sealed
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